

No. 13-1032

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BARBARA BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, COLORADO DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONALS  
IN TAXATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

---

CLARK R. CALHOUN  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
333 S. Hope St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CASS D. VICKERS  
KEITH G. LANDRY  
INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONALS  
IN TAXATION  
600 Northpark Tower Center  
1200 Abernathy Road, Suite L-2  
Atlanta, GA 30328

MARY T. BENTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree St.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 881-7255  
mary.benton@alston.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Institute  
for Professionals in Taxation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER .....	7
I. Under the Tenth Circuit’s Overly-Broad Interpretation, the TIA Bars Federal Court Jurisdiction Over Any Law That Might Increase a State’s Collection of Tax Revenue .....	7
A. The Tenth Circuit Did Not Cite Any Cases or Other Authorities in Support of Its Interpretation of the TIA.....	7
B. The TIA Does Not Bar Federal Court Jurisdiction Over a Suit Whose Outcome Will Not Affect the Tax Liability of a Single Taxpayer .....	9
II. To Uphold the Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation Would Invite States to Manipulate Their Laws—including Non-Tax Laws—to Come Within the TIA’s Broad New Scope.....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. If the Tenth Circuit’s Holding Stands, a State Will Be Able to Block Its Citizens’ Ability to Challenge a State Law in Federal Court Simply By Tying That Law to a Tax Collection Measure . . . . .	16
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Holding Undermines the Important Principle of Permitting Federal Courts to Vindicate Federal Rights. . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	20
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Carey</i> , 808 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Hexom v. Oregon Dep't of Tax.</i> , 177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6, 10-11, 15
<i>Va. Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	21
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c).....	3, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d) .....	3, 4
1 Colo. Code Regs. §§ 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 .....	4
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2)(f) .....	5
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3)(d).....	5
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4)(f) .....	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
